

No. 15-118

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JESUS C. HERNANDEZ, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN
Counsel of Record
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
222 S. 9th St., Ste. 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210
mps@subblaw.com

December 9, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	5
I. The Constitution is enforceable against all U.S. officials who exceed their power	5
A. All actions by U.S. officials must be au- thorized by the Constitution	5
B. The Constitution does not authorize the arbitrary use of lethal force	10
C. No U.S. official is above the law	13
II. In the Founding Era, government officials could <i>always</i> be held individually liable for illegal seizures, regardless of the seizure’s location or the victim’s nationality	16
A. The early history of federal claims law indicates that U.S. officials could al- ways be held individually liable for any illegal seizure they committed	21
B. The early history of federal maritime law indicates that U.S. officials could always be held individually liable for any illegal seizure they committed	25
III. The plurality opinion in <i>Verdugo-Urquidez</i> should not be followed in <i>Hernandez</i>	30
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	14, 15
<i>Bank of Columbia v. Okley</i> , 17 U.S. 122 (1819).....	10
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	3, 12
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	12, 16
<i>Butz v. Economu</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	30
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793)	20
<i>Cunningham v. Macon & Brunswick R.R. Co.</i> , 109 U.S. 446 (1883)	25
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	13
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810)	7
<i>Georgia v. Brailsford</i> , 3 U.S. 1 (1794)	20
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	9
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	5
<i>Gulf, Colo. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Ellis</i> , 165 U.S. 150 (1897)	5
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Hudson v. Guestier</i> , 8 U.S. 293 (1807)	26
<i>Hurtado v. People of California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	5, 11, 14, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. Seward</i> , 26 How. Pr. 34 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 19, 1863).....	17, 18
<i>Loan Association v. Topeka</i> , 87 U.S. 655 (1875)	8, 9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 U.S. (Cranch) 137 (1803).....	4, 13, 14
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 159 (1819).....	6
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)....	16, 18
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	15
<i>Permoli v. Municipality No. 1 of the City of New Orleans</i> , 44 U.S. 589 (1845).....	7
<i>Reagan v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 154 U.S. 362 (1894).....	13, 15
<i>Ry. Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949).....	15
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	13
<i>Skiriotes v. Florida</i> , 313 U.S. 69 (1941).....	26
<i>The Hamilton</i> , 207 U.S. 398 (1907)	26
<i>The Marianna Flora</i> , 24 U.S. 1 (1826)	27
<i>The Sapphire</i> , 78 U.S. 164 (1870).....	20
<i>The Scotia</i> , 81 U.S. 170 (1871).....	26
<i>Terrett v. Taylor</i> , 13 U.S. 43 (1815)	7, 9
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	12
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	14
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	3, 4, 28, 29
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. 304 (1795)	6
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	9
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	10
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	10, 11, 12
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	6
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	7
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	6, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	8, 10
U.S. Const., art. VI	13, 14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 AM. STATE PAPERS: CLAIMS (Washington D.C., Gales & Seaton 1834)	22, 23, 24
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 192 (1816)	19, 20
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	9
3 AM. STATE PAPERS: FOREIGN RELATIONS (Wash- ington, D.C., Gales & Seaton 1832)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ALEXIS DE TOCQUEVILLE, <i>DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA</i> (H. Reeve trans., 7th ed., 1847)	16, 17, 21
<i>Guide to House Records: Chapter 6: Claims</i> 1794–1946, U.S. NAT'L ARCHIVES, https://www.archives.gov/legislative/guide/house/chapter-06-claims.html (last visited Dec. 7, 2016).....	21
Letter from Secretary of State James Madison to Richard Soderstrom dated July 23, 1801.....	19
R.A. DOUGLAS-LITHGOW, <i>DICTIONARY OF AMERICAN- INDIAN PLACE & PROPER NAMES IN NEW ENGLAND</i> (1909).....	23
THE FEDERALIST No. 45 (James Madison).....	5
THE FEDERALIST No. 47 (James Madison).....	13
THE FEDERALIST No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton).....	19
THE FEDERALIST No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton).....	2
